

No. 20-1765

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA, DANIEL CHAUPE-ACUÑA, JILDA CHAUPE-
ACUÑA, CARLOS CHAUPE-ACUÑA, YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUÑA, ELIAS
CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ, MARIBEL HIL-BRIONES,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, NEWMONT SECOND CAPITAL
CORPORATION, NEWMONT USA LIMITED, AND NEWMONT PERU
LIMITED,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Delaware
Civil Action No. 17-1315
(Honorable Gerald Austin McHugh, District Judge)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Wyatt Gjullin
Marissa Vahlsing
Richard Herz
Marco Simons
Benjamin Hoffman
Naomi Glassman-Majara

EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 466-5188

January 25, 2020

RULE 35 STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 35 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. The Panel Opinion overlooked the recent coup that created political chaos and threatens any attempt to root out pervasive judicial corruption.....	5
C. The Panel Opinion’s conclusion that Peru’s corruption crisis has not reached Cajamarca and was associated with claims far different from those brought by Plaintiffs overlooked contrary evidence.	7
II. <i>En banc</i> review is necessary to ensure a uniform Circuit rule that defendants bear the burden to establish the alternative forum is adequate.....	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The Panel Opinion conflicts with precedent; at a minimum the lack of clear guidance regarding the standard of proof applicable to Defendants’ burden of persuasion has created confusion.	9
C. District courts should not be free to dismiss to a foreign forum about which there are doubts, where there is no question that the current forum is fair.....	15
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acuna-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 812 (D. Del. 2018).....	3
<i>Acuna-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 765 F. App'x 811 (3d Cir. 2019)	3, 10
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	13
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	9
<i>Bank of Credit & Commerce Int'l (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan</i> , 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Bhatnagar by Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas</i> , 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10, 15
<i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	14
<i>Canadian Overseas Ores, Ltd. v. Compania de Acero del Pacifico S.A.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 1337 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	15
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	16, 17
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	11, 15
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	16

Greenwich Collieries v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, United States Dep't of Labor,
 990 F.2d 730 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 13

Headrick v. Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co.,
 182 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1950) 12

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
 862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 11

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 10, 11

Leon v. Millon Air, Inc.,
 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)3, 10, 11

Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991).....3, 9, 11, 15

Mullaney v. Wilbur,
 421 U.S. 684 (1975) 13

Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.,
 342 U.S. 437 (1952) 16

Reyno v. Piper Aircraft Co.,
 630 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 10

Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Co.,
 549 U.S. 422 (2007) 9

Technology Development Co. v. Onischenko,
 174 F. App'x 117 (3d Cir. 2006) 11

Technology Development Co. v. Onischenko,
 536 F. Supp. 2d 511 (D.N.J. 2007) 10

United States v. Flores-Mejia,
 759 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 14

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,
486 U.S. 517 (1988) 15

Vassallo v. Niedermeyer,
495 F. Supp. 757 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 12

Statutes and Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1)(A) 9

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1)(B)..... 9

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40(a)(2)..... 5

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40(a)(4)(A)..... 5
